

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff & Respondent,

v.

GARY GALEN BRENTS,

Defendant & Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

S093754

Orange County Superior Court No. 96NF2113
The Honorable JOHN J. RYAN, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

SUPREME COURT
FILED
NOV 26 2008
Frederick K. Unirich Clerk
DEPUTY

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the State of California

DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General

GARY W. SCHONS
Senior Assistant Attorney General

ADRIANNE S. DENAULT
Deputy Attorney General

KYLE NIKI SHAFFER
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 122374

110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2226
Fax: (619) 645-2191
Email: Niki.Shaffer@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| Brents Becomes Angry With Kelly Gordon | 3 |
| Brents and His Companions Assault Kelly Gordon | 5 |
| Brents Kidnaps and Murders Kelly Gordon | 7 |
| Law Enforcement Officers Discover Kelly Gordon’s Remains & Investigate Her Murder | 8 |
| Brents Attempts to Influence and Threaten Witnesses | 11 |
| Defense | 13 |
| Penalty Phase — Prosecution | 13 |
| Penalty Phase — Defense | 15 |
| ARGUMENT | 17 |
| I. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE JURY’S TRUE FINDING ON THE KIDNAPPING SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE ALLEGATION | 17 |
| A. The Trial Court Correctly Determined That Substantial Evidence Supports the Jury’s True Finding on the Kidnapping Allegation | 19 |
| B. Precedent From This Court Supports the Trial Court’s Determination That Brents’ Kidnapping of the Victim Was Not Merely Incidental to Her Murder | 21 |
| II. BRENTS’ JURY WAS PROPERLY INSTRUCTED PURSUANT TO CALJIC NO. 8.81.17 CONCERNING THE KIDNAPPING SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE ALLEGATION | 24 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY PERMITTED PROSECUTION WITNESS MISTY SINKS TO TESTIFY CONCERNING PRIOR INCONSISTENT STATEMENTS MADE TO HER BY SARA EULE AFTER EULE'S TESTIMONY HAD BEEN IMPEACHED ON CROSS-EXAMINATION | 29 |
| IV. A PHOTOGRAPH OF THE CRIME SCENE AND THE VICTIM'S BODY WAS RELEVANT, AND THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION TO FIND IT ADMISSIBLE | 33 |
| V. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED CHALLENGES FOR CAUSE AS TO FOUR PROSPECTIVE JURORS BECAUSE THEY ALL STATED THAT THEY COULD NOT VOTE TO IMPOSE THE DEATH PENALTY | 37 |
| A. The Juror Questionnaire & Voir Dire of Prospective Juror Brian Z. | 37 |
| B. The Juror Questionnaire & Voir Dire of Prospective Juror Kathy S. | 38 |
| C. The Juror Questionnaire & Voir Dire of Prospective Juror Paul J. | 39 |
| D. The Juror Questionnaire & Voir Dire of Prospective Juror David B. | 40 |
| E. The Trial Court Properly Sustained the Challenges for Cause and Excused All Four of the Prospective Jurors at Issue in This Case | 40 |
| VI. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO IMPANEL A NEW JURY FOR THE PENALTY PHASE OF BRENTS' TRIAL | 44 |
| A. Procedural & Factual Background | 44 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| B. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Denying Brents' Motion Because No Good Cause for Impaneling a New Penalty Phase Jury Was Demonstrated | 46 |
| VII. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY IMPOSED CONSECUTIVE TERMS FOR BRENTS' FORCIBLE ASSAULT OF THE VICTIM AND HER MURDER BECAUSE THE ASSAULT OCCURRED WELL BEFORE, AND WAS NOT MERELY INCIDENTAL TO, BRENTS' KILLING OF THE VICTIM | 48 |
| VIII. BRENTS' CHALLENGES TO CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE HAVE ALL BEEN REPEATEDLY REJECTED BY THIS COURT AND ARE OTHERWISE LACKING IN MERIT | 52 |
| A. The Special Circumstances Set Forth in Penal Code Section 190.2 Are Not Constitutionally Overbroad, Because They Sufficiently Narrow the Class of Murder Cases Eligible for the Death Penalty | 52 |
| B. Penal Code Section 190.3, Factor (a), Is Not Impermissibly Overbroad and Does Not Allow for an Arbitrary Imposition of the Death Penalty | 53 |
| C. Application of California's Death Penalty Statute Does Not Result in Arbitrary and Capricious Sentencing | 54 |
| 1. The United States Constitution Does Not Compel the Imposition of a Beyond a Reasonable Doubt Standard of Proof, or Any Standard of Proof, in Connection With the Penalty Phase; the Penalty Jury Does Not Need to Agree Unanimously as to Any Particular Aggravating Factor | 55 |
| 2. The Jury Was Not Constitutionally Required to Provide Written Findings on the Aggravating Factors It Relied Upon | 57 |
| 3. Intercase Proportionality Review Is Not Required by the Federal or State Constitution | 58 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| 4. Section 190.3, Factor (b), Properly Allows Consideration of Unadjudicated Violent Criminal Activity and Is Not Impermissibly Vague | 58 |
| 5. Instructions on Mitigating and Aggravating Factors Did Not Violate Brents' Constitutional Rights | 59 |
| D. The Death Penalty Law Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause of the Federal Constitution by Denying Procedural Safeguards to Capital Defendants Which Are Afforded to Non-Capital Defendants | 60 |
| E. California's Death Penalty Statute Does Not Violate International Law | 61 |
| IX. BRENTS RECEIVED A FAIR TRIAL; THERE IS NO CUMULATIVE ERROR OR PREJUDICE FOR THE COURT TO ASSESS IN THIS CASE | 64 |
| CONCLUSION | 65 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 120 S.Ct. 2348 147 L.Ed.2d 435 | 56 |
| <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296 124 S.Ct. 2531 159 L.Ed.2d 403 | 56 |
| <i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 87 S.Ct. 824 17 L.Ed.2d 705 | 26 |
| <i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 738 110 S.Ct. 144 108 L.Ed.2d 725 | 57 |
| <i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270 127 S.Ct. 856 166 L.Ed.2d 856 | 56 |
| <i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 638 109 S.Ct. 2055 104 L.Ed.2d 728 | 57 |
| <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307 99 S.Ct. 2781 61 L.Ed.2d 560 | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 719 112 S.Ct. 2222 119 L.Ed.2d 492 | 41 |
| <i>Neal v. State of California</i> (1960) 55 Cal.2d 11 | 49 |
| <i>People v. Ainsworth</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 984 | 21 |
| <i>People v. Allen</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1222 | 61 |
| <i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543 | 56, 61 |
| <i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92 | 53 |
| <i>People v. Avena</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 394 | 43 |
| <i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044 | 19, 21-23, 53 |
| <i>People v. Beames</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 907 | 62 |
| <i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297 | 18 |
| <i>People v. Bonin</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 808 | 18 |
| <i>People v. Box</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1153 | 64 |
| <i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1005 | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229 | 46 |
| <i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142 | 26 |
| <i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382 | 56, 59, 62 |
| <i>People v. Burgener</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 833 | 53, 56, 64 |
| <i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1016 | 60 |
| <i>People v. Ceja</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1134 | 17 |
| <i>People v. Clark</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 583 | 18, 19 |
| <i>People v. Collie</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 43 | 62 |
| <i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566 | 57 |
| <i>People v. Cook</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1334 | 57 |
| <i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618 | 61 |
| <i>People v. Cox</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 916 | 61 |
| <i>People v. Crew</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 822 | 31, 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*continued*)

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926 | 59, 64 |
| <i>People v. Daniels</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 815 | 56 |
| <i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468 | 56, 57 |
| <i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826 | 46, 60 |
| <i>People v. Elliot</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453 | 62 |
| <i>People v. Fairbank</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1223 | 52, 56, 57 |
| <i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107 | 42 |
| <i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894 | 57 |
| <i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739 | 41, 63 |
| <i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1 | 18 |
| <i>People v. Green</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1076 | 49 |
| <i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067 | 54 |
| <i>People v. Harris</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 310 | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>People v. Harrison</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 321 | 49 |
| <i>People v. Heard</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 946 | 35, 36, 64 |
| <i>People v. Hicks</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 784 | 49 |
| <i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469 | 41, 42, 62 |
| <i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997 | 35 |
| <i>People v. Hinton</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 839 | 60 |
| <i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619 | 42, 56 |
| <i>People v. Hoyos</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 872 | 56, 60, 62 |
| <i>People v. Hughes</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 287 | 57 |
| <i>People v. Jablonski</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 774 | 58 |
| <i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900 | 42, 43, 61, 62 |
| <i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557 | 17 |
| <i>People v. Jones</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 119 | 62 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>People v. Kennedy</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 595 | 31 |
| <i>People v. Kimble</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 480 | 25 |
| <i>People v. Kipp</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1100 | 35, 59, 60, 64 |
| <i>People v. Kraft</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 978 | 47, 53, 60 |
| <i>People v. Latimer</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1203 | 49 |
| <i>People v. Ledesma</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 641 | 46 |
| <i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 610 | 36, 42, 43, 59 |
| <i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 334 | 61 |
| <i>People v. Lucas</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 415 | 46 |
| <i>People v. Lucero</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 692 | 59 |
| <i>People v. Majors</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 385 | 58 |
| <i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342 | 57 |
| <i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668 | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>People v. McDermott</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 946 | 64 |
| <i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 130 | 19 |
| <i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 686 | 54, 60 |
| <i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612 | 42 |
| <i>People v. Millwee</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 96 | 35, 42 |
| <i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1 | 41 |
| <i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698 | 57, 58, 60 |
| <i>People v. Navarette</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 458 | 47 |
| <i>People v. Norrell</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1 | 49 |
| <i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353 | 56, 57 |
| <i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398 | 35 |
| <i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622 | 49, 56 |
| <i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395 | 56 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>People v. Pierce</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 199 | 35 |
| <i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226 | 26, 36, 57 |
| <i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179 | 46 |
| <i>People v. Raley</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 870 | 18, 19, 21-23, 36, 64 |
| <i>People v. Redmond</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 745 | 18 |
| <i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153 | 60 |
| <i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060 | 25 |
| <i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826 | 57 |
| <i>People v. Samayoa</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 795 | 59 |
| <i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 1 | 56 |
| <i>People v. Scheid</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1 | 35 |
| <i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240 | 43 |
| <i>People v. Scott</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 331 | 48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>People v. Slaughter</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1187 | 64 |
| <i>People v. Smith</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 581 | 41, 42, 57 |
| <i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 334 | 54 |
| <i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43 | 57 |
| <i>People v. Stanley</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 913 | 25, 26 |
| <i>People v. Steele</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1230 | 35 |
| <i>People v. Stitely</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 514 | 56, 60 |
| <i>People v. Turner</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 406 | 54, 62 |
| <i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690 | 35 |
| <i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186 | 59 |
| <i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 | 26, 32 |
| <i>People v. Weaver</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 876 | 36 |
| <i>People v. Welch</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 701 | 52, 56-58 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1268 | 61 |
| <i>People v. Wilson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 926 | 35 |
| <i>People v. Wright</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 367 | 58 |
| <i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149 | 18, 57 |
| <i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37 104 S.Ct. 871 79 L.Ed.2d 29 | 52, 58 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584 122 S.Ct. 2428 153 L.Ed.2d 556 | 56 |
| <i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 361 109 S.Ct. 2969 106 L.Ed.2d 306 | 62 |
| <i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> (D.D.C. 1981) 517 F.Supp. 542 | 62 |
| <i>Tigner v. Texas</i> (1940) 310 U.S. 141 60 S.Ct. 879 84 L.Ed.2d 1120 | 61 |
| <i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967 114 S.Ct. 2630 129 L.Ed.2d 750 | 54, 59 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> (2007) ___ U.S. ___ 127 S.Ct. 2218 167 L.Ed.2d 1014 | 40 |
| <i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412 105 S.Ct. 844 83 L.Ed.2d 841 | 40-42 |
| <i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 510 88 S.Ct. 1770 20 L.Ed.2d 776 | 41 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|----------------------------|---------------|
| United States Constitution | |
| V Amendment | 53, 58 |
| VI Amendment | 53, 54, 56-58 |
| VIII Amendment | 53-58, 60, 62 |
| XIV Amendment | 53-58, 60 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------|----------------|
| Evidence Code | |
| § 791 | 29, 31, 32 |
| Penal Code | |
| § 187 | 1 |
| § 190.21, 18, 35, 52 | |
| § 190.3 | 46, 53, 54, 58 |
| § 190.4 | 46 |
| § 207 | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | <i>Page</i> |
|-----------|-------------|
| § 245 | 1 |
| § 654 | 48 |
| § 667 | 1, 2 |
| § 667.5 | 1 |
| § 1170 | 61 |
| § 1170.12 | 1 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--------------------|--------|
| CALJIC No. 8.81.17 | 24-28 |
| CALJIC No. 8.85 | 58, 60 |
